

Nos. 13-1092 & 13-1093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEGATUS; WEINGARTZ SUPPLY COMPANY; and DANIEL WEINGARTZ, President of
Weingartz Supply Company,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SETH D.
HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN (No. 2:12-CV-12061) (Hon. Robert H. Cleland)

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA L. McQUADE
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RFRA Does Not Allow A For-Profit, Secular Corporation To Deny Employee Benefits On The Basis Of Religion.....	4
A. Weingartz Supply Company Is Not A Person Engaged in the Exercise of Religion Within The Meaning Of RFRA.....	4
B. The Obligation To Cover Contraceptives Lies With The Weingartz Supply Company Group Health Plan, Not With Mr. Weingartz Personally	10
C. Decisions That Employees Make About How To Use Their Compensation Cannot Properly Be Attributed To The Corporation Or Its Shareholders	18
D. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling Governmental Interests	20
II. The District Court Correctly Denied A Preliminary Injunction With Respect To The Non-Profit Organization Legatus.....	26
A. Legatus Cannot Sue On Behalf Of Mr. Weingartz Because Mr. Weingartz Lacks Standing To Sue.....	26
B. Legatus’s Own Challenge To The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Not Justiciable	27
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	30
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-924, 2013 WL 328926 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2013)	28
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.)	10, 16
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-88 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2013).....	28
<i>B&V Distributing Co., Inc. v. Dottore Companies, LLC</i> , 278 Fed. App'x 480 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-cv-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012).....	28
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	19
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-285 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)	8
<i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988)	2, 11, 12

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)..... 24, 25

Catholic Diocese of Biloxi v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-00158 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2012).....28

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-934, 2012 WL 5879796 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 21, 2012).....28

Catholic Diocese of Peoria v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-1276, 2013 WL 74240 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)28

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King,
533 U.S. 158 (2001)2, 11

Chance Management, Inc. v. State of South Dakota,
97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996).....14

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)6

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....29

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius,
No. 11-cv-03350, 2013 WL 93188 (D. Colo. Jan. 7, 2013).....28

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)18

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) 8, 10, 15

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013),
appeal pending, No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.)15

Conlon v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-3932 (E.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2013)28

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)5, 7

Criswell College v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-4409 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2013).....28

Diva’s Inc. v. City of Bangor,
411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) 12, 13

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)2, 11

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....17

Erllich v. Glasner,
418 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1969)..... 12, 14

Eternal World Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-501 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2013).....28

Flynn v. Merrick,
881 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1989).....14

Franciscan Univ. of Steubenville v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-440 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2013)28

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013)28

Gilardi v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. March 3, 2013),
appeal pending, No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir.)..... 15, 16, 17

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)6

Gregory v. Mitchell,
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981).....14

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (2013) 10, 15, 19, 20

The Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Property Management, Inc.,
295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002) 12, 13

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)20

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.) 8, 20, 23, 24

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 5, 6, 8

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)3, 26

In re Kaplan,
143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998) 11, 12

Jones v. Caruso,
569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)25

Korte v. HHS,
___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-3841 (7th Cir.) 22, 23

Kush v. American States Ins. Co.,
853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988)12

McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)18

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)6

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000)7, 9

Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
877 F. Supp. 2d 777 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012),
appeal pending No. 12-3238 (8th Cir.)28

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)5

O’Brien v. HHS,
___F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)24

Okleveuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Persico v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-123 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013)28

Potthoff v. Morin,
245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001) 12, 13

Priests for Life v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-753 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2013).....28

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-0815 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2013),
appeal pending, No. 13-5091 (D.C. Cir.).....28

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
No. 12-02542 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2012).....30

Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-1589 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2013)28

Schaffer, et al. v. Universal Rundle Corp.,
397 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1968)12

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)17

Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel,
20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 12, 13, 14

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)17

Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.,
763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....15

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)18

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 16, 23

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-253, 2012 WL 6756332 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-1479 (7th Cir.)28

Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB,
793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985)6, 7

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6, 7, 9

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)24

Wenski v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-23820 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2013)28

Wheaton College v. Sebelius,
703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 3, 28, 29

Wheaton College v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-1169, 2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012)28

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)19

Zubik v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-676, 2012 WL 5932977 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-1228 (3d Cir.)28

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 45R21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....21

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 4, 8, 18

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)5

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)5

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....9

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....23

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)22

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)22

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)27

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....27

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 23, 27

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....7
